necessarily reflect the results of operations or the financial position of Ball

that actually would have resulted had the Transactions occurred at the date

indicated, or project the results of operations or financial position of the

Company for any future date or period.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data below should be

read together with the consolidated financial statements of Ball and the

combined financial statements of Reynolds, and the accompanying notes, included

elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   BALL   REYNOLDS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL  ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   -----------  ---------  -------------  -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Net sales.....  $   2,388.5  $ 1,192.7  $   --   $   3,581.2

   -----------  ---------   ------   -----------

Costs and expenses

  Cost of sales.....   2,121.2   1,109.9   (17.9)(1)

   (1.6   )(2)   3,211.6

  Selling, product development, general and administrative

   expense.....   136.9   32.1   9.8   (3)

   1.6   (9)   180.4

  Disposition, relocation and other income.....   (9.0)   --   --   (9.0)

  Interest expense.....   53.5   2.1   104.3   (4)

   (31.6   )(4)

   (2.1   )(4)

   1.6   (4)

   4.1   (4)   131.9

   -----------  ---------   ------   -----------

   2,302.6   1,144.1   68.2   3,514.9

   -----------  ---------   ------   -----------

Earnings before taxes on income.....   85.9   48.6   (68.2   )   66.3

Provision for income tax expense.....   (32.0)   (19.9)   26.9   (6)   (25.0)

Minority interests.....   5.1   --   --   5.1

Equity in losses of affiliates.....   (0.7)   --   --   (0.7)

   -----------  ---------   ------   -----------

Net income.....   58.3   28.7   (41.3   )   45.7

  Preferred dividends, net of tax benefit.....   (2.8)   --   --   (2.8)

   -----------  ---------   ------   -----------

Net earnings attributable to common shareholders.....  $   55.5  $   28.7  $   (41.3   ) $   42.9

   -----------  ---------   ------   -----------

   -----------  ---------   ------   -----------

Earnings per common share(7):

  Basic.....  $   1.84   $   1.42

   -----------   -----------

   -----------   -----------

[…]

-----------   -----------

   -----------   -----------

  Diluted.....   32,311   32,311

   -----------   -----------

   -----------   -----------

</TABLE>

   36

   NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 27, 1998

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   BALL   REYNOLDS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HISTORICAL  HISTORICAL(8)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   ----------  -------------  -------------  ------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Net sales.....  $  2,054.5   $   771.5   $   --   $   2,826.0

   ----------   ------   ------   ------------

Costs and expenses

  Cost of sales.....   1,817.3   711.5   (11.6)(1)

   (1.0)(2)   2,516.2

  Selling, product development, general and administrative

   expense.....   103.4   20.8   5.6(3)

   1.0(9)   130.8

  Dispositions, relocation and other expense (income).....   15.0   --   --   15.0

  Interest expense.....   48.5   1.5   63.3(5)

   (20.1)(5)

   (1.5)(5)

   0.9(5)

   2.4(5)   95.0

   ----------   ------   ------   ------------

   1,984.2   733.8   39.0   2,757.0

   ----------   ------   ------   ------------

Income (loss) before taxes on income.....   70.3   37.7   (39.0)   69.0

Provision for taxes on income.....   (27.4)   (15.2)   15.4(6)   (27.2)

Minority interests.....   5.1   --   --   5.1

Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates.....   1.2   --   --   1.2

   ----------   ------   ------   ------------

Net income (loss) before extraordinary item.....   49.2   22.5   (23.6)   48.1

Extraordinary loss from early debt extinguishment, net of

 tax.....   (12.1)   --   12.1 (10   --

   ----------   ------   ------   ------------

Net income (loss).....   37.1   22.5   (11.5)   48.1

Preferred dividends, net of tax benefit.....   (2.1)   --   --   (2.1)

   ----------   ------   ------   ------------

Earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders.....  $   35.0   $   22.5   $   (11.5)   $   46.0

   ----------   ------   ------   ------------

   ----------   ------   ------   ------------

Earnings (loss) per common share(7):

  Net income (loss) before extraordinary item.....  $   1.55   $   1.52

  Extraordinary loss from early debt extinguishment, net of

   tax.....   (0.40)   --

   ----------   ------------